
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal
L A Bentley (Chair)

G A Boulter
Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair)

F S Broadley

D M Carter
B Dave

R E Fahey
D A Gamble
Mrs S Z Haq

J Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs H E Loydall
R E R Morris

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be held 
at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017 at 7.00 PM 
for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
05 April 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

O N - S I T E  V I S I T

Members are also hereby invited to attend an ON-SITE VISIT to be held at the FORMER PREMIER 
DRUM SITE, BLABY ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4DF on THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 

2017 at 6.00 PM in relation to APPLICATION NO. 16/00395/FUL as featured at Agenda Item 7.

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 4 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16 March 2017 1 - 10

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.



5.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution.

6.  Planning Enforcement Activity Report 2016/17 11 - 12

7.  Report of the Planning Control Team Leader 13 - 25



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor L A Bentley

Vice-Chair - Councillor Mrs L M Broadley

COUNCILLORS (9):
G A Boulter

F S Broadley
D M Carter

R E Fahey
D A Gamble
Mrs S Z Haq

J Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs H E Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (6):
S J Ball

T Boswell
D Gill

Ms S Lane
R Redford

S Robshaw

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (4):
Mrs S Bolton 

S New
Ms R Rahman
Mrs C Sutton

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

44.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R E R Morris.

45.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

46.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect of planning application number 16/00552/FUL, the Chair declared 
a non-pecuniary interest insofar he had been contacted by an objector 
regarding the same.

In respect of report containing exempt information (at pages 22 – 23), the 
Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar he had been approached by 
a third-party in relation to the exempt subject-matter(s) of the same report.

In respect of planning application number 16/00377/COU, the Vice-Chair 
declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar that she had been contacted by a 
resident regarding the same.

The Chair and Vice-Chair confirmed that they attended the meeting without 
prejudice and with an open-mind.

47.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2017 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

48.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

49.  REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

1. Application No. 16/00377/COU – 1 Ladysmith Road, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 4UZ

Ms Roopa Rahman spoke upon the application on behalf of the applicant.

Ms Rahman stated that residents’ traffic management and volume concerns 
were to be mitigated by a pick-up and drop-off mini-bus nursery service. It 
was said that the application had flexibility in terms of drop-off points located 
at the main entrance to the building and its front walkway and garden 
area(s) and
[...]
; 

(b)  the trees within the estate provided substantial visual amenity to 
residents and were protected Tree Preservation Orders (TPO’s) and 
should not be compromised.;

(c) the generation of noise pollution from higher volumes of traffic and 
from children playing and childcare members of staff from the 
proposed establishment; and

(d) the proposed fencing would not respect local covenants applicable to 
the area.

Mrs Sutton contended that the number of members of childcare staff vis-a-
vis the maximum number of children did not adhere to OFSTED regulations, 
that there was no safe place for a fire assembly point or permissible refuse 
storage area. 

With reference to Paragraph 23 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) Policy 16 of the adopted Oadby and Wigston Core Strategy 
(OWCS), Mrs Sutton stated that there was adequate childcare provision 
within the local area and that a sequential test to ascertain other alternative 
premises available in more suitable locations ought to have been 
undertaken.

Mrs Sutton stated that none of the impacts raised in the report (at pages 9 - 
14) were impliedly minor nor could the conditions properly mitigate the 
same. She opined that the true number of resident’s objecting did not 
accurately feature in the report.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 9 - 14) and 

Page 3



the supplementary agenda update (at pages 1 - 2) as delivered and 
summarised by the Senior Planning Control Officer which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Senior Planning Control Officer added that within the preceding 48 
hours of the meeting, three additional calls of objection were received 
increasing the total number of objectors to 30. He stated that no additional 
points were raised (as were already summarised at page 11) save for one 
concern in respect of pedestrian safety as a result of the narrow 
carriageways along Ladysmith Road, Wigston. The Officer advised that, if 
due care and attention was exercised by drivers, the concern should not 
materialise. An amendment to relevant TPO to avoid a threat to the long-
term future of some of the relevant preserved trees was said to be possible 
and that an alternative design or specification of fence could be secured by 
way of condition. It was said the proposed use assumed at full capacity (of 
26 children) might add around one third to overall traffic movements within 
the local area as a whole.

It was moved by the Chair (the Proposer) and seconded by Councillor Mrs H 
E Loydall (the Seconder) that the application be granted planning 
permission. 

The Proposer and Seconder noted that the moving and seconding of the 
application for grant in accordance with the recommendation (at page 13) 
was formally required to move the application to the debate and that by 
doing so did not fetter their discretion to vote for the motion or against the 
motion or to abstain from voting.

The Vice-Chair stated that estate immediately surrounding the application 
site was one of strong local, rural-fringe character characterised by narrow 
privately-maintained carriageways. She said that there was adequate Use 
Class D1 childcare provision within the local designated centre area and 
that a sequential test to ought to have been undertaken. She opined that the 
number of members of childcare staff vis-a-vis the maximum number of 
children did not adhere to OFSTED regulation and that there was insufficient 
parking provision to effectively accommodate the needs of the proposed 
childcare establishment. To amend or otherwise amend any TPO was said 
to be inconsistent the Borough Council’s adopted Policies and Corporate 
Priorities. She said that the breach of any local covenants would engender 
various implications.

The Vice-Chair enquired as to:

(a) where all members of staff (viz. childcare staff) were to park;
(b) if the application entertained the possibility of trees being felled; and
(c) if any air quality implications would arise from increased traffic 

generation.

The Senior Planning Control Officer advised, accordingly:

(a) three single-parking spaces were located adjacent to the building with 
three, additional spaces to be constructed as a short-term drop-
off/pick-up point;

(b) no protected or other trees would necessarily be felled under this 
proposal, save for the relocation of a single ash tree (subject to a 
separate application); and

(c) there were no significant air quality implications.

Page 4



The Legal Advisor advised that any local covenants were private-law 
matters and therefore should be disregarded by Members as a material 
planning consideration.

Councillor F S Broadley commended the local distinctiveness of the area 
which he described as being part of the Borough’s heritage and being 
worthy of protection.

Councillor G A Boulter stated that the application detrimentally altered the 
emphasis of the area by introduced a commercial operation to a wholly 
private, leafy residential estate and that any alternative design or 
specification of fence would erode the visual amenity of the open-area. He 
reiterated earlier Members’ and speakers’ concerns in respect of increased 
traffic generation and insufficient parking provision and its impact on 
pedestrian safety, adding that: the same could not be effectively mitigated 
by a proposed mini-bus service; and grand/parents etc. may be expected to 
escort children to and settle children into the nursery environment thus 
necessitating longer stay-times. He said that the management of risks 
associated with the play area were to pose a threat to the long-term future of 
some of the relevant preserved trees due to potential branch fall, 
compaction of roots and other causes.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall reiterated earlier Members’ and speakers’ 
concerns in respect of the need for a sequential test, the management of 
risk associated with the play area vis-a-vis the long-term future of the 
relevant preserved trees, increased traffic generation, insufficient parking 
provision and its impact on pedestrian safety, further noting: the 
impracticality and inadequacy of any proposed mini-bus service due to the 
young age of the children concerned; and the unrealistic expectation upon 
grand/parents etc. to use the designated drop-off/pick-up area due its 
marked and relative distance away from the building’s main entrance. She 
further noted the impacts upon the areas amenity and the generation of 
noise pollution and nuisance.

Councillor Mrs S Z Haq agreed with Members’ and speakers’ aforesaid 
concerns.

Councillor D M Carter agreed with the sentiments of Councillor F S 
Broadley. 

The Member further enquired as to whether:

(a) the area enjoyed any formal character assessment and, or, 
recognition; and

(b) there was any planning guidance in respect of requisite parking 
provision for Use Class D analogous to Use Class A.

The Senior Planning Control Officer advised, accordingly:

(a) the area did not enjoy a designated Conversation Area or similar 
status but was acknowledged as an one of strong local character and 
local distinctiveness; and

(b) no such analogous planning guidance was available.

UNANIMOUSLY DEFEATED THAT:

Page 5



The application be granted planning permission.

The Legal Advisor advised Members that, if they were minded to refuse 
planning permission, that substantive and material reason(s) for the refusal 
be given.

It was moved by Councillor F S Broadley (the Proposer) and seconded by 
Councillor G A Boulter (the Seconder) that the application be refused 
planning permission. 

The reason(s) for the refusal were given as follows:

1. The area surrounding the application was one of strong local character 
and local distinctiveness due to its origins as a Ministry of Defence 
(MoD) designed and built residential estate. In particular, but not 
exclusively, this was characterised by narrow privately maintained 
carriageways, verges and high quality and mature landscaping. 

2. Having had regard to that local distinctiveness, the Proposer and 
Seconder objected to the proposed reuse of the existing storage 
building as a childrens' nursery for the following reasons:

(a) As a use within Use Class D1 outside any nearby town centre, 
the proposed use was not justified by any persuasive sequential 
test;

(b) The proposed arrangements for the reception and collection of 
children attending the premises were impractical and inadequate. 
At peak times, this inadequacy would encourage drivers to park 
on nearby verges causing damage and visual harm. (Noting that 
the carriageways and landscaping were privately maintained at 
cost to local residents);

(c) The proposals did not include adequate day-long operational car 
parking provision for employees at the premises with similar 
effects to (b) above.

(d) The entirety of the application site was the subject of multiple 
Tree Preservation Orders, including the proposed external play 
area. The management of risks associated with that play area 
were to pose a threat to the long-term future of some of the 
relevant preserved trees due to potential branch fall, compaction 
of roots or other causes.

(e) The proposed 2 metre high wire mesh security fence would erode 
the visual amenity of the open area concerned and that defect 
could not be mitigated by the use of an alternative design or 
specification of fence.

3. The proposal would therefore be contrary to paragraphs 24, 60, 64 and 
118 (in particular) of the National Planning Policy Framework, and 
Policy 16 of the adopted Oadby and Wigston Core Strategy.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be REFUSED planning permission for the reason(s) 
aforementioned.

2. Application No. 16/00552/FUL – 87 Welford Road, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 3SP

Page 6



Mrs Sheila Bolton spoke upon the application as an objector.

Mrs Bolton stated that her property was situated 2.7 metres from the rear-
side boundary of the application site, with the proposed sunroom situated a 
further 2.7 metres adjacent from the same. It was said that the proposed 
sunroom would cause a considerable loss of light to her property due to its 
close proximity. She opined that, given the relatively large size of the 
proposed sunroom, that it may be used for other non/residential purpose(s) 
(i.e. large functions) for which a change of use application would otherwise 
be required and, or, potentially granted in the future for use (Class A) as a 
separate-dwelling: this was said to potentially result in larger numbers of 
vehicles being able to manoeuvre and park alongside the length of the rear 
of her property causing disturbance, noise and air pollution and limiting the 
amenity value of her garden. She further raised a concern in respect of the 
potential loss of trees.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 15 - 21) as 
delivered and summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Planning Control Team Leader added that the application site did enjoy 
a substantial access way/area to the side and rear of the main dwelling-
house which would allow vehicular access irrespective of the application per 
se. He further advised Members of a number of successful appeals of 
planning decisions where planning authorities had refused planning 
permission having made reference to alternative uses for which planning 
permission would otherwise be required. It was said that any subsequent 
change of use application was to be considered on its own merits and at the 
appropriate time.

It was moved by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair that the 
application be granted planning permission. 

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall questioned the description of the application for 
a sunroom given its poor directional siting, specification and functionality to 
maximise the captu
[...]
ntiments 
regarding the questionable description of the application as a sunroom.

Councillor G A Boulter sought clarification on the position of the Planning 
Authority upon any prospective appeal by the applicant against condition 
number three.

The Legal Advisor advised that upon any prospective appeal, substantive 
and material reason(s) for the refusal to lift any condition must be given. If a 
breach of any condition occurred, an Enforcement Notice could be served 
and, or, an injunction to cease authorised use could be obtained from the 
County Court and, or, criminal proceeding could be brought at the 
Magistrates’ Court against the owner/occupier. The term ‘ancillary’ was said 
to be legally-defined term established in case-law. He advised that other 
regulatory enforcement regimes were available to the Borough Council to 
control other unauthorised and, or, nuisance activities at the property.

Councillor Mrs S Z Haq enquired as to whether condition number three 
adequately prohibited the potential use of the sunroom for a business or 
commercial activity.

The Planning Control Team Leader stated that the condition restricted the 
use to ‘purposes ancillary to the essential use’ however advised that the 
condition could be expanded to exclude any use for business or commercial 
purposes, accordingly.

It was moved by the Vice-Chair and seconded by Councillor Mrs S Z Haq 
that: 

(i) Condition number three be amended to exclude any use for a 
business or commercial purpose; and 

(ii) Delegated authority be granted to Officers to approve the appropriate 
wording thereof.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Page 8



Condition number three be amended, accordingly.

Councillor R E Fahey sought clarification on the distinction between the 
present application and the previous application in 2016 (Ref. No: 
16/00301/CLP).

The Planning Control Team Leader advised that the previous (refused) 
application in 2016 was one for a Certificate of Lawfulness for Proposed 
Use or Development.

The Vice-Chair enquired as to whether any future change of use application 
could otherwise be submitted and, or, potentially granted for a Use Class A.

The Planning Control Team Leader reiterated that any subsequent change 
of use application was to be considered on its own merits and at the 
appropriate time.

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions (as 
amended).

Votes For 7
Votes Against 2
Abstentions 2

50.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED THAT:

The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in the respective paragraph(s) 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act and, that in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

51.  THE PLOUGH INN PUBLIC HOUSE, WIGSTON

The Committee gave consideration to the report containing exempt 
information (at pages 22 - 23) as delivered and summarised by the Planning 
Enforcement Officer which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

A debate considering the exempt subject-matter(s) of the report was held by 
Members in closed session.

It was moved by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair that the report 
be noted.

RESOLVED THAT:

The report containing exempt information be noted by Members.

Page 9



Votes For 7
Votes Against 2
Abstentions 2

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.56 PM


CHAIR

THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017

Page 10



Development Control 
Committee

Thursday, 13 April 
2017

Matter for Information 
and Decision

Title: Planning Enforcement Activity Report 2016/17

Author: Stephen Robshaw (Planning Enforcement Officer)

1. Introduction

At the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 17 February 2016, Members 
resolved that for a period of one-year (i.e. 12 months) that the Development Control 
Sub-Committee (Enforcement) would be suspended given the levels of input now 
required following appointment of a permanent Planning Enforcement Officer in 
February 2015, a noticeable decrease in the level of cases on-hand and the time 
some cases had been on-hand before being dealt with expeditiously.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The meetings of the Development Control Sub-Committee (Enforcement) be herewith 
suspended for a further period of one-year (i.e. 12 months).

2.2. The proposal for the next Planning Enforcement Activity Report to be written up to 
cover the period to 31 March 2018, to be approximately in line with the end of the 
municipal year, and repeated annually thereafter, be approved.

3. Information

3.1. During the period 1 January 2016 - 21 March 2017, the enforcement activity that has 
taken place is as follows:

Number of cases on hand at the start of the period   129

Number of new cases registered in the period             89

Number of cases closed in the period                        171

Number of live cases currently on-hand                       47

3.2. During the period 1 January 2016 - 21 March 2017, a total of 18 formal Enforcement 
Notices (EN’s) were served and, of those, 7 have fully complied with the requirements 
of the EN served. The remainder of EN’s are being constantly monitored, with some 
eligible for the commencement of prosecution proceedings and, or, consideration of 
direct action being taken by the Borough Council in default. 

3.3. During the period 1 January 2016 - 21 March 2017, there have been two prosecutions 
in the Magistrates Court as follows:

Failure to comply with an Enforcement Notice 1

Unauthorised works to a protected TPO tree 1

Both of the above prosecutions were successful and costs were awarded to the 
Borough Council in both instances.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Also during the same period, the Magistrates Court granted the Borough Council a 
Warrant for Entry into premises in order to carry out a proper investigation where 
reasonable grounds existed to believe there was a breach of planning control but entry 
had been previously denied by the occupant/owner.

3.4. During the period 1 January 2016 - 21 March 2017, there were two appeals against 
the service of Enforcement Notices: one of which was won by the Borough Council 
and the other was withdrawn by the appellant.

3.5. Currently, the oldest case on-hand is 4 years old and was 2-years old when the 
Planning Enforcement Officer joined the Council. At this present moment in time, the 
owner of the property in question has failed to comply with the requirements of an 
Enforcement Notice and consideration will now be given to the commencement of 
prosecution proceedings.

3.6. As Members will be able to glean from the above, enforcement cases continue to 
decrease in both number and age and the Planning Enforcement Officer can see no 
reason to suppose that this will not continue to be the case for the foreseeable future.

3.7. Action taken by the Planning Enforcement Officer has also led to a substantial number 
of retrospective planning applications being received to regularise breaches of control.

3.8. The Planning Enforcement Officer proposes that the next Planning Enforcement 
Activity Report be written up to cover the period to 31 March 2018, to be approx-
imately in line with the end of the municipal year and repeated annually thereafter.

Background Documents:-

Report entitled ‘Current Justification for Development Control Sub-Committee 
(Enforcement)’ of the Planning Enforcement Officer presented at the Development 
Control Committee meeting on 17 February 2016.

Email:  stephen.robshaw@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel:  (0116) 257 2733

Implications
Financial (CR) The content of this report engenders a saving
[...]
 hazard to road users, and to ensure that construction traffic/site 
traffic associated with the development does not lead to on-street parking problems in the area. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant: 
 1 You are advised that any amendments to the approved plans will require either a Non-Material 

amendment application, a Minor Material Amendment application or a new planning application.  
If this is the case then you should allow at least 8 weeks before the intended start date to gain 
approval for such amendments. Further advice can be obtained by contacting the Planning 
Section of the Council on any amendments (internal or external). 

 
 2 This decision is also conditional upon the terms of the planning agreement which has been 

entered into by the developer and the Council under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). The Agreement runs with the land and not to any particular 
person having an interest therein. 

 
 3 For the avoidance of doubt this permission relates to the following plans and particulars:-  
 Drawing Numbers    1897-P-23 Proposed GA Ground Floor plan  
                                  1897-P-24 Proposed mezzanine GA plan  
                                  1897-P-25 Proposed GA Roof plan  
                                  1897-P-26 Proposed elevations and sections  
                                  1897-P-27 Proposed Unit B Ground floor plan  
                                  1897-P-28 Prpopsed Unit B Mezzanine Plan  
                                  1897-P-29 Proposed Unit B Roof plan  
                                  1897-P-30 Proposed Unit B Elevations and sections  

Page 24



Development Control Committee Meeting  
13 April 2017 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
16/00395/FUL 
 
 
 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16 March 2017
	Minutes

	6 Planning Enforcement Activity Report 2016/17
	7 Report of the Planning Control Team Leader



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee
Thursday, 13 April 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT


Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Vice Chair, in the Chair)
Councillor Mrs H E Loydall (Vice Chair, Acting)


COUNCILLORS 


G A Boulter
F S Broadley
D M Carter
R E Fahey
Mrs S Z Haq
J Kaufman


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


S J Ball
T Boswell
D Gill
R Redford
S Robshaw

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Senior Planning Control Officer)
(Legal Advisor)
(Planning Control Team Leader)
(Planning Control Enforcement Officer)



OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE


M H Charlesworth (Speaker, Consultee)


52.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor L A Bentley, and 
Councillors B Dave, D A Gamble, Dr T K Khong and R E R Morris.

53.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall assume the Vice Chair for the duration of the 
meeting only.

54.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

55.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2017

In respect of application no. 16/00552/FUL (87 Welford Road, Wigston, Leicestershire 
LE18 3SP) at minute reference 49 (at page 9) it was requested that ‘Councillor R E Fahey’ 
be corrected to ‘Councillor F S Broadley’.

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16 March 2017 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed (as amended).



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 13 April 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

56.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

57.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2016/17

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 11 - 12) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Enforcement Officer which should be read together 
with these minutes as a composite document.

Councillor Kaufman enquired as to the longevity of the oldest case on-hand (at para. 3.5).

The Planning Control Enforcement Officer advised that the case in question was already 
two years old upon his appointment to the Council and that, in the following two years, a 
number of steps had been taken to persuade the relevant parties to comply before an 
Enforcement Notice could be duly served. The consideration of the commencement of 
prosecution proceeding was said to apply to this case.

It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor D M Carter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The meetings of the Development Control Sub-Committee (Enforcement) 
be herewith suspended for a further period of one-year (i.e. 12 months); 
and

(ii) The next Planning Enforcement Activity Report be written up to cover the 
period to 31 March 2018, be approximately in line with the end of the 
municipal year and repeated annually thereafter.

58.  REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

1. Application No. 16/00395/FUL - Former Premier Drum Site, Blaby Road, 

Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4DF

Mr Michael H Charlesworth spoken upon the application as a consultee. 

Mr Charlesworth stated he lived adjacent to the application site since 1994 and, since the 
ceasing of commercial operations at the site since 2007, it had rapidly fallen into decline 
and was in desperate need of regeneration. He acknowledged the issues in respect of 
traffic generation however opined that the cumulative effect would be negligible. He said 
that the proposed installation of an air quality monitoring station added no material benefit 
in reducing the levels of pollutants recorded closeby. He said that the Leicester Mercury’s 
coverage on the application was inaccurate, that no discernible protest(s) had been voiced 
by local residents and, rather, economic growth and development was needed and 
welcomed in Wigston and South Wigston.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 13 - 25) and the 
supplementary agenda update (at pages 1 - 2) as jointly-delivered and summarised by the 
Planning Control Team Leader and the Senior Planning Control Officer which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

It was moved by the Vice Chair (the Proposer) and seconded by the Chair (the Seconder) 
that the application be granted planning permission.

The Proposer and Seconder wished it to be minuted that the moving and seconding of the 



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 13 April 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

application in accordance with the Officers’ recommendation was formally required to 
move the application to the debate and by doing so did not fetter their discretion to vote 
for the motion or against the motion or to abstain from voting.

A debate thereon was had by Members whereby it was generally acknowledged that the 
regeneration of the application site would be an enhancement and betterment to the local 
area and would bring a substantial number of benefits to the residents of the Borough, 
including job creation and a broader range of consumer choice. 

A number of concerns were reiterated by Members in respect of increased traffic 
generation along routes to and from the application site and there being insufficient 
turning areas for articulated heavy goods vehicles (HGV’s) to manoeuvre safely into, out of 
and at the rear of the site. It was suggested that a sum be requested under an agreement 
pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“s106 Agreement”) 
or voluntarily tendered by the developer to contribute to a re-configuration of the road 
network and, or, installation of various traffic management and attenuation measures that 
were thought necessary to mitigate the impact(s) thereof so to better optimise traffic flow 
within the locality and pedestrian and cyclist access, including the relocation of bus 
stops/lay-bys along the affected routes. 

It was advocated by a majority of Members that a s106 Agreement for the installation of 
an air quality monitoring station was not an unreasonable request and that, given the 
excess levels of pollutants recorded closeby the site, the station would provide 
Environmental Heath Officers (EHO’s) the tools to monitor any further impact created by 
the proposed development and an evidence-base for future action to be taken, including 
the possible designation of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA).

It was put by Members that the light externally emitted by the proposed buildings on the 
application site, including from illuminated signage and totems, ought to be carefully 
managed to limit any nuisance caused to the railway line adjacent and neighbouring 
residential and commercial properties. A maintenance schedule was also suggested by 
Members to ensure the ongoing and proper upkeep of the visual aesthetics of the 
application site. Assurances were further sought by Members that adequate parking 
capacity to accommodate both employees and customers was accommodated by the 
proposed application suitable for a retail environment. 

The Senior Planning Control Officer advised the Committee that a fundamental re-
configuration of the road network, most notably the relocation of bus stops/lay-bys, would 
pose substantial engineering, technical and financial difficulties to be feasibly realised, as 
confirmed by/with the Highways Authority at Leicestershire County Council, but that the 
installation of various traffic management and attenuation measures in the immediate and 
wider locality would sufficiently address Members’ concerns in respect of increased traffic 
generation, congestion and access. He confirmed that there were sufficient turning areas 
for a number of articulated HGV’s to manoeuvre safely into, out of and at the rear of the 
site. He confirmed that there was such adequate parking capacity suitable for the 
proposed retail environment. 

The Legal Advisor strongly advised the Committee that if Members were minded to resolve 
any considerable sums requested under a s106 Agreement - in respect of a re-
configuration of the road network, and the implications thereof, and the installation of an 
air quality monitoring station - these sums may become the subject of a successful appeal 
and, or, judicial review brought by the applicant on the basis of failing to meet the legal 
requirements of necessity, reasonableness and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (“the 2010 CIL Regulations”) as the issues raised and the objectives 
sought to resolve the same in requesting these sums, however laudable, could not be 



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 13 April 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

directly attributable to the application itself.

It was moved by the Vice Chair and seconded by Councillor Mrs S Z Haq and

RESOLVED THAT:

The motion be amended to include that a sum of £25,000.00 be requested under an 
agreement pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“s106 
Agreement”) for the installation of an air quality monitoring station.

Votes For 5
Votes Against 3
Abstentions 0

It was moved by the Chair and seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The motion be amended to include additional planning conditions, to be appropriately 
worded by Planning Control Officers, for the approval of:

(i)  the proposed application’s external lighting arrangements, including but not limited 
to, the duration and intensity of light sources; and

(ii) a maintenance schedule for the application site.

The motion (as amended) that the application be granted planning permission was put to 
the vote and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions (as 
amended).

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.44 PM


Chair

Thursday, 20 July 2017



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


